# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

shall become stockholders therein to an amount not less than fifty per centum of the capital stock.

Be it further enacted, That the capital stock Amount of Cap- of said Bank shall be Fifty Thousand Dollars in gold and ital Stock. silver divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each. Bank to be in the

And said Bank shall be established in the town of Calais. town of Calais.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That five persons shall constitute a Board of Directors, and said corporation shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, specified in an Act to regulate Banks and Banking, passed the thirty first day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That any five of the persons abovenamed may call the first meeting of said corpo-Mode of calling ration by publishing the time and place thereof in the Eastern Democrat printed at Eastport, fourteen days previous to the time of said meeting; and at said meeting the said corporation shall have power to choose a Board of Directors and do any other corporation business.

### CHAPTER 589.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Calais Bank.

Approved March 20, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Di-Capital Stock of rectors and Company of the Calais Bank be and they here-calais Bank in-creased. by are allowed to increase the control of the Calais Bank be and they hereby are allowed to increase the capital stock of said Bank Fifty Thousand Dollars in addition to its present capital of Fifty Thousand Dollars, to be divided into shares, additional One Hundred Dollars each.

> Be it further enacted, That Twenty-five SECT. 2. Thousand Dollars of said additional capital of Fifty Thousand Dollars shall be paid into said Bank, in gold and silver money within six months from the passage of this Act, and the residue of said additional capital shall be paid into

Board of Directors, number of

Volume 3, chap. 519, page 376.

first meeting.

Additional capital, when to be paid in.

said Bank, in gold and silver money within twelve months from the passage of this Act.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That loans may be when loans may made by said Bank, upon said sum of Twenty Five Thousadditional capital. sand Dollars, whenever the Directors thereof, or a majority of them, together with the Cashier of said Bank shall have signed, and verified by oath and filed in the office of the Secretary of State a certificate that said sum of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars has been, in manner aforesaid, paid into said Bank and not before; and upon the residue of said additional sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars, whenever the Directors, or a majority of them, together with the Cashier of said Bank shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the Secretary of State—a certificate that the residue of said additional capital has been, in manner aforesaid, paid into said Bank, and not before.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the Act passed the Part of former act eighth day of February in the year of our Lord eighteen Laws of 1834, bundred thirty four entitled (Ap Act to increase the day ch. 417, p. 622. hundred thirty four, entitled, "An Act to increase the capital stock of the Calais Bank and the number of Directors," be, and the same hereby is repealed.

#### CHAPTER 590.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kennebec Log Driving Company.

Approved March 20, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John White, Mar- Names of persons shall French, Oliver B. Dorrance, George W. King, David Scribner, Ezra Carter Junior, David Wescott, Alvah Sweetser, John Bradley, Ebenezer H. Scribner, Levi M. Pratt, Aaron Capen, Phineas Pratt, Henry Bowman, Benjamin Weston Junior, Josiah H. Hobbs, their associates and successors, be, and they are hereby made and constituted, a